
 

 

 

                 LIST OF COMPLAINTS OFFICERS  

NAME AND SURNAME COURT AND ADDRESS EMAIL ADDRESS AND TEL. NO. 

1. Phethuvuyo 
Gagai 

National Complaints Officer 
Office of the Chief Justice (Head 
Office) 
 
188 14th Road, Noordwyk, Midrand 

OCJComplaints@judiciary.org.za 
 
010 493 2500 

2. Zoleka Sondlo  CONSTITUTIONAL COURT 
 
1 Hospital Road, Braamfontein, 
Johannesburg, 2017 

ZSondlo@judiciary.org.za 
 

011 359 7400 
 

3. Cheryldene 
Martin 

SUPREME COURT OF APPEAL 
 
Cnr President Brand & Elizabeth 
Streets, Bloemfontein, 9300 

 
CMartin@sca.judiciary.org.za 
 
051 492 4649/7400 

4. Lucilla Frazer 
 

EASTERN CAPE DIVISION:  
MAKHANDA 
 
104 - 106 High Street, 
Makhanda, 6139 

lufrazer@judiciary.org.za 
 
046 603 5000 

5. Lungisa Ceza EASTERN CAPE LOCAL DIVISION: 
BISHO 
 
10, Independence Avenue, 
Bisho, 5600 

LuCeza@judiciary.org.za 
Tel: 040 608 7700 
 

6. Mzwabantu 
Mhlontlo 

EASTERN CAPE LOCAL DIVISION: 
MTHATHA  
 
Nr 74 Cnr Victoria & Frere Road, 
Umtata, 5100 

MMhlontlo@judiciary.org.za 
047 532 4301/ 047 504 5500 

7. Ilona Buys EASTERN CAPE LOCAL DIVISION: 
QHEBERHA 
 
2 Bird Street, Gqeberha, 6000 

IBuys@judiciary.org.za  
041 502 6600 

8. Salome Malatji GAUTENG DIVISION: PRETORIA  
 
Cnr Paul Kruger & Madiba Street, 
Pretoria, 0001 

SMalatji@judiciary.org.za 

012 315 7602  
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NAME AND SURNAME COURT AND ADDRESS EMAIL ADDRESS AND TEL. NO. 

9. Shertina Letlaka 
(Acting Court 
Manager) 

GAUTENG LOCAL DIVISION: 
JOHANNESBURG  
 
Cnr Kruis & Pritchard Street, 
Johannesburg, 2001 

RLetlaka@judiciary.org.za 
010 494 8486/03/ 011 335 0150 

10.  Zikhona Gxabuza 
FREE STATE DIVISION, 
BLOEMFONTEIN 
 
cnr Fountain & Pres Brand Street, 
Bloemfontein, 9300 

 
 
ZGxabuza@judiciary.org.za 
Tel: 051 406 8100/ 051 492 
4617 
 

11. Azwindini 
Nemukula  

LIMPOPO DIVISION, POLOKWANE 
 
Polokwane Circuit Court 
36 Biccard and Bodenstein 
Street, Polokwane, 0700 

NemukulaA@judiciary.org.za 
015 495 1800/015 495 1745 

12. Benjamin Tijane  LIMPOPO LOCAL DIVISION, 
THOHOYANDOU 
 
Government Buildings Complex, 
next to Khoroni Hotel, (c/o 
Mphephu and 
Parliament), Thohoyandou, 0950 

BTijane@judiciary.org.za  
015 495 1444/47 

13. Cathy Venter MPUMALANGA DIVISION, 
MBOMBELA 
 
Samora Machel Drive, Mbombela, 
1200 

CVenter@judiciary.org.za 
Tel: 013 758 0000 
 

14. Yvonne Seswene 
 

MPUMALANGA LOCAL DIVISION, 
MIDDELBURG 
 
c/o Beyers Naudé and OR Tambo 
streets 
Middelburg, 1050 
 

YvSeswene@judiciary.org.za 
Tel: 013 492 2213 
 

15. Collins Madiba NORTH WEST DIVISION, 
MAHIKENG (MMABATHO) 
 
C/O Hector Peterson & University 
Drive Mmabatho 
 
 

CMadiba@judiciary.org.za  
Tel: 010 494 7737 

16. Mzikaulahlwa 
Chakela  

NORTHERN CAPE DIVISION, 
KIMBERLEY 
 
Sol Plaatje Drive, Civic Centre, 
Kimberley, 8301 

MChakela1@judiciary.org.za 
063 127 3054 
Tel: 053 807 2775 
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17. Mbusowezwe 
Zondi 

KWAZULU-NATAL DIVISION, 
PIETERMARITZBURG 
 
301 Church Street, 
Pietermaritzburg, 3200 
 

MZondi@judiciary.org.za  
033 345 8211 

18. Karlien Marais KWAZULU-NATAL LOCAL DIVISION, 
DURBAN 
 
Corner Somtseu & Stalwart 
Simelane Street, 4000 
 

KMarais@judiciary.org.za  
034 492 0261/ 087 106 1780 

19. Valerie Noah  WESTERN CAPE DIVISION, 
CAPE TOWN 
 
35 Keerom Street, Cape Town, 8000 

VNoah@judiciary.org.za  
021 480 2411/2636 

20. Thulisiwe 
Nzimande 

LABOUR AND LABOUR APPEAL 
COURT JOHANNESBURG 
 
86 Juta Street 
Arbour Square Building, 6th & 7th 
Floor, 
c/o Juta & Melle Street, 
Braamfontein, 
2001 

ThuNzimande@judiciary.org.za 
Tel: 011 359 5718/ 010 494 
9238 
 

21. Sandile Cele LABOUR COURT, DURBAN 
 
1st Floor, 269 Anton Lembede 
Street, 
Durban, 4001 

 
SiCele@judiciary.org.za 

Tel: 031 492 6207  

22. Roscoe Wesso LABOUR COURT, CAPE TOWN 
 
Twinell House, 1st Floor, 113 Loop 
Street, Cape Town, 8001 

RAFWesso@judiciary.gov.za 
Tel: 021 424 9035/6/7 
 

23. Ilona Buys  LABOUR COURT, PORT ELIZABETH 
 
1st Floor High Court Building, 2 Bird 
Street, Central, Port Elizabeth, 6001 

 

IBuys@judiciary.org.za  
Tel: 041 502 6600/66 
 

24. Ntombizine 
Mhlambi  

LAND CLAIMS COURT 
 
Trust Bank Centre, Randburg Mall 
Coner Hill Stree and Kent Avenue 
Randburg, 2194 
 

 
 

ntmhlambi@judiciary.org.za 
010 493 5392/6316 
 

25. Valerie Noah  COMPETITION APPEAL COURT 
 

VNoah@judiciary.org.za 
Tel: 012 394 3300/ 0214802637 
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Block C, The DTI Campus, 77 
Meintjies 
Street, Sunnyside, Pretoria 

 

26. Sonika Steyn 
           Cheryldene  
           Martin 

ELECTORAL COURT 
 
Cnr President Brand & Elizabeth 
Streets, Bloemfontein, 9300 

 
CMartin@sca.judiciary.org.za 
051 492 4649/ 7400 
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